The best news is that what the Fed will likely do – extend

its commitment to low rates – is reversible at any time.  It may

hold the entire yield curve artificially low, but this will end

when the economy begins to accelerate and the market realizes

that interest rates must, and will, go higher.

All of this is highly disappointing.  The Federal Reserve

has never, in all its history, actively interfered with the

economic process as much as it has in recent years.  Yet, the

economy is still growing at an anemic, plow-horse-like 2% real

growth rate, with 8.3% unemployment.

We believe that Fed interference can actually hurt growth,

but it is fiscal policy mistakes, specifically too much spending

and regulatory uncertainty, that are holding the economy back.

No one can seriously suggest that there is too little money in the

US economy.

But the Fed somehow puts itself in the center of every

economic scenario. For slow growth, the Fed automatically

assumes that more money is needed.  This is a mistake.

The US economy already has enough money to grow.

What it really needs is more freedom.

Date/Time (CST) U.S. Economic Data Consensus First Trust Actual Previous

8-28 / 9:00 am Consumer Confidence - Aug 66.0 65.0  65.9

8-29 / 7:30 am Q2 GDP Second Report 1.7% 1.9%  1.5

7:30 am Q2 GDP Chain Price Index 1.6% 1.6%  1.6

 8-30 / 7:30 am Initial Claims – Aug 25 370K 369K  372K

7:30 am Personal Income – Jul +0.3% +0.3%  +0.5%

7:30 am Personal Spending – Jul +0.4% +0.5%  +0.0%

8-31 / 8:45 am Chicago PMI – Aug 53.5 52.0  53.7

8:55 am U. Mich Consumer Sentiment 73.8 73.8  73.6

9:00 am Factory Orders - Jul +2.0% +2.6%  -0.5%

   August 27, 2012

630-517-7756 • www.ftportfolios.com

Still No QE3

Brian S. Wesbury – Chief Economist
Robert Stein, CFA – Senior Economist
Strider Elass – Economic Analyst

http://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/fomcminutes20120801.htm
http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10000872396390444358404577609231770784446.html
http://www.ftportfolios.com/